right angle with the last described line, 107.15 
feet to a point on the aforesaid Northwesterly 
side of Wisteria Avenue; thence extending along 
the same South 21 degrees 44 minutes 16 seconds 
West 70.00 feet to the first mentioned point and 
place of beginning.

CONTAINING seven thousand five hundred 
and five one-hundredths (7,500.5) square feet 
of land.

BEING Lot No. 30 as shown on the 
abovementioned Plan.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES VESTED IN 
James L. Bridegam, given by Daniel Yost, by 
Special Warranty Deed, dated 8/9/2007, and 
recorded, 8/14/2007 in Book 05200 Page 1411

Instrument #2007049902

[...]

on which the same is erected, SITUATE on the 
North side of Walnut Street, between Front and 
Pear Streets, BEING No. 119 Walnut Street, in 
the City of Reading, County of Berks and State 
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as 
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point one hundred and 
forty two feet three inches (142’ 3”) East of and 
from the Northeast corner of Front and Walnut 
Streets; thence North along property now or late 
of George F. Hoffman ninety seven feet (97’) to 
a ten feet (10’) wide alley, thence East along said 
alley fifteen feet 10 inches (15’ 10”);

[...]

which the same is erected, situate on the North 
side of Perkiomen Avenue, between Spruce and 
Clymer Streets, in the City of Reading, County 
of Berks and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and 
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the North side of 
Perkiomen Avenue two hundred twelve (212) 
feet one (01) inch West from Clymer Street; 
thence West along the North line of Perkiomen 
Avenue sixteen (16) feet to property now or 
late of Christian K. Koenig; thence North along 
the same by a line forming an interior angle of 
eighty-nine (89) degrees fifty (50) minutes with

[...]

SOUTHWESTERLY by Wilson Avenue, 
thirty (30) feet;

NORTHWESTERLY by Lot No. 187 on said 
Plan, ninety (90) feet;

NORTHEASTERLY by Lot No. 174 on said 
Plan, thirty (30) feet; and

SOUTHEASTERLY by Lot No. 189 on said 
Plan, ninety (90) feet.

CONTAINING ACCORDING TO SAID 
PLAN, two thousand seven hundred (2,700) 
square feet, more or less.

H AV I N G  T H E R E O N  E R E C T E D  A 
DWELLING HOUSE KNOWN AS: 21 Wilson 
Avenue, Reading, PA 19606

PARCEL I.D. 23532714347792
PIN NO. 5327-14-34-7792
BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH 

Steven Bollinger and Kari L.

[...]

Stevens and McCoy, Inc., Consulting Engineers, 
as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner mark by an iron pin 
in line of property belonging to now or late of 
A C Klopp Company, said corner being North 
forty two (42) degrees twenty one (21) minutes 
thirty (30) seconds East, a distance of two 
hundred thirty seven and thirty nine hundredths 
(237.39) feet from West Washington Avenue, 
thence extending along property belong to now 
or late of A C Klopp Company crossing West 
Center Avenue (forty feet wide and unopened) 
and crossing North Pearl Street (sixty feet wide 
and unopened), North forty two (42) degrees

[...]

minutes twenty six (26) seconds East, a distance 
of four hundred sixty seven and twenty five one 

hundredths (467.25) feet to a corner marked by 
an iron pin,

2. South twenty eight (28) degrees seventeen 
(17) minutes ten (10) seconds West, a distance 
of three hundred seventy five (375.00) feet to a 
corner marked by an iron pin,

3. North sixty one (61) degrees forty two (42) 
minutes fifty (50) seconds West, a distance of 
five hundred twenty five (525.00) feet to a corner 
marked by an iron pin,

4. Extending in a Southwesterly direction 
along the arc of a curve deflecting to the left 
having a radius of twenty (20.00) feet, a central 
angles of eighty six (86) degrees twenty (20) 
minutes zero (00) seconds, a tangent distance of

[...]

THENCE LEAVING the right of way of North 
Pearl Street (60’ wide and unconstructed) and 
along property belonging to Barry Fleishman, 
by a line not tangent to the last described curve, 
South sixty one degrees forty two minutes fifty 
seconds East (S. 61° 42’ 50” E.), a distance of 
five hundred twenty five feet (525.00’) to a corner 
in line of residue property belonging to Marion 
Wilson White and marked by a steel pin, thence 
continuing along residue property belonging 
to Marion Wilson White the following two (2) 
courses and distances, viz:

1. South forty three degrees twenty nine